# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM647807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interests Recorded at 7234/0312

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		05/11/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Just Wheels & Tires LLC	
Street Address:	5347 S. Valentia Way,	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Greenwood Village	
State/Country: COLORADO		
Postal Code: 80111		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	3177101	BEYERN				
Registration Number:	3257930	BLACK RHINO				
Registration Number:	5988879	BLACK RHINO HARD ALLOYS				
Registration Number:	3057005	BLACK RHINO WHEELS				
Registration Number:	5446261	BR				
Registration Number:	3437387	COVENTRY				
Registration Number:	3131328	CRAY				
Registration Number:	5270937	CRAY				
Registration Number:	3644759	BENIUS				
Registration Number:	2561936	GOOD ROADS				
Registration Number:	4616366	LEVEL 8				
Registration Number:	3808401	LUMARAI				
Registration Number:	3177147	MANDRUS				
Registration Number:	3234045	MANDRUS WHEELS				
Registration Number:	5968802	ОНМ				
Registration Number:	3381173	REDBOURNE				
Registration Number:	5435900	RF				
Registration Number:	4340173	ROTARY FORGED				
		TRADEMARK				

900617693 **REEL: 007297 FRAME: 0802** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5564169	RUFF
Registration Number:	5513324	STATUS
Registration Number:	5185561	STATUS ALLOY WHEELS
Registration Number:	5714994	G
Registration Number:	2028528	TSW
Registration Number:	5270717	TSW
Registration Number:	5617371	TUFF A.T.
Registration Number:	5734810	TUFF OFF ROAD
Registration Number:	3234046	VICTOR EQUIPMENT
Registration Number:	4397519	X O LUXURY
Registration Number:	5513321	XO
Registration Number:	4799170	PETROL
Registration Number:	3906004	HUNTINGTON ENGINEERED ALLOYS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.862.3837

Email: raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com
Correspondent Name: Raza Siddiqui, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1:300 North LaSalleAddress Line 2:Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45270-1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui		
SIGNATURE:	/Raza Siddiqui/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2021		

Total Attachments: 5 source=PDF 5#page1.tif source=PDF 5#page2.tif source=PDF 5#page3.tif source=PDF 5#page4.tif source=PDF 5#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of May 11, 2021, is executed by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of JUST WHEELS & TIRES LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, Grantor has pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated March 15, 2021, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on March 16, 2021 at Reel 055613, Frame 0607 and on March 17, 2021 at Reel 7234, Frame 0312 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>") granted to Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including without limitation those Patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and those Trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates and releases, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. Collateral Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of Grantor. Collateral Agent authorizes Grantor and its designees to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of Grantor and agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral.

This Release may be executed by means of (a) an electronic signature that complies with the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, or any other relevant and applicable electronic signatures law; (b) an original manual signature; or (c) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property as of the date first set forth above.

### **COLLATERAL AGENT:**

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

Dennis King Digitally signed by Dennis Ling Date: 2021.05.10 21:59:23 -07'00'

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

# Exhibit A

# **U.S. Patents and Patent Applications**

A. A.

Title	TYPE	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Owner
Radar Tread Sensing For Wheel Well	ORO	Published	16/516,340	19-Jal-19	Just Wheels & Tires LLC

DB2/ 40675591.2

Exhibit B

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications**

Count sy	Tendemark Name	App Number	Filing Date	Reg Number	Reg Date	Nest Resew si	
US	BEYERN	78/79% 194	29-3as- 06	3,177,101	28- Nov-66	28- Nov-26	Jose Wheels & Tires LLC
<b>ES</b>	BLACK RHIMO	78/796,388	20-Jan- 06	3,257,939	3-841- 87	3-84- 27	Josa Wheels & Tires LLC
¥8	Black Rhine Hand Alloys	88/324, 128	19-Jui- 19	3,988,879	18- Feb-20	18- Fún-30	Jost Wheels & Tires LLC
US	BLACK RHINO WHEELS	76931,513	17-Feb- 95	3,057,005	7-17 <b>23</b> - 06	7-865- 26	Just Wheels & Tires LLC
WS	BR ioso	87/447,158	12- May-17	5,446,261	17- Apr-18	17- Apr-28	Josi Włeczis & Tires LLC
 83	COVENTRY	77/28%,679	14-3ms- 97	3,437,387	37. May-	37. May- 28	Jest Wheels & Tires LLC
<u> </u>	CRAY	76/638,865	18- May-465	3,131,328	15- Aug-86	15. Ang-26	Just Wheels & Tites LLC
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	CXAY	87317,312	50-300- 17	5,270,977	22- Asg-37	22- Aug-27	Jost Wheels & Tires LLC
¥3\$	GENE/S	77/503,405	19-Jun- 08	3.011.7%	23-Jun- 69	23-Jun- 29	Just Wheels & Tires LLC
US	(XXXX ROADS	788938,362	8-Dec- 60	2,863,936	16- Apr-02	16- Apr-22	Jest Wheels & Tires LLC
T.	LEVEL 8	\$6/118.236	13-Nov-	4,616,386	7-Oss- 14	7-Oct- 24	Jast Wheels & Tires LLC
83	LUMARAI	77/784,689	17-345-	3,868,401	22-Jun- 10	22-Jsn- 30	Just Wheels & Tires LLC
E\$	MAXORUS	78/808,684	6-Feb- 66	3,177,147	28- Nev-66	28- Nov-26	Jest Wheels & Tirex LLC
708	MANDRUS WHEELS	78.678.864	18- May-48	3,234,645	24- Apr-07	24- Apr-27	Jest Wheels & Tires LLC
<u> 18</u>	O8134	88/222,887	16-Dec- 18	3,968,862	21-Jan- 20	21-Jan- 30	Just Wheels & Times LLC
23	REDUKKALANE	77/386,647	14-Jun- 67	3,381,173	12- Feb-08	12- Feb-28	Jest Wheels & Tires LLC
US	88	878997,261	8-1:3-16	5,455,900	3-Aps- 18	3-Apx- 28	Jose Wheels & Tires LLC
<i>13</i>	ROTARY FORGED	85/636,129	15- 54sy-14	4,340,173	21- May- 13	21- May- 23	Just Wheels & Tires LLC

DB2/ 40675591.2

¥8	RUFF	87/711,551	7-Dex-	3,364,169	18- Sep-18	18- Sep-28	Just Wiscois & Tires LLC
WS	STATUS	87/711,532	7-Dec- 17	5,513,324	10-l <sub>D</sub> i- 18	10-Jui- 28	Just Wheels & Tires LLC
¥8	STATUS ALLOY WHEELS	87/838 174	1-8cp- 16	3,385,363	18- Apr-17	18- Aps-27	Just Wiscols & Tirex 11.0
US.	Sighteed G	\$8,589,590	21-Aug- 18	5.714,994	2-Aps- 19	2-Aps- 29	Just Wheels & Tires LLC
328	ISW	788917,789	3340ku- 93	2028528	7-309- 97	7-dan- 27	Just Wheels & Tires LLC
ÜŠ	75W bgs	87/384,446	26-Jan- 17	3,379,717	224 Aug-17	22- Aug-27	Jost Wheels & Tites LLC
¥8	TUPFAT	878899,733	30-App- 18	3,647,374	27- Nov-18	37- Nov-28	Just Wheek & Tires LLC
US	TUFFORT ROAD	87/711,365	7-d3ex- 17	3,734,810	23- Apr-19	23- Apr-29	Just Wheels & Thes LLC
VS.	VICTOR EQUIPMENT	76,038,866	18- May-05	3,234,846	24- Apr-07	24- Apr-27	Just Wheels & Tines LLC
138	XOLUXURY	85/675,542	12-Jul- 12	4,397,919	3-Sep- 13	3-Sep- 23	Just Wiscols & Tires LLC
ÜS	XO	87/711,484	7-Dec- 17	5,513,321	10-Jul- 18	10-355- 28	Just Wheels & Titles LLC
US.	Mirror.	86/300,501	12-las- 15	4,759,170	25- Aug-15	25- Aug-25	Just Wiscos & Tires LLC
US	HENTINGTON ENGINEERED ALLOYS	858975,334	30-Jan- 10	3,900,004	11-1::::-	11-lsa- 21	Just Wheels & Tines LLC

DB2/ 40675591.2

**RECORDED: 05/18/2021**